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TO: 

INTRA-AGENCY 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COM 

Case File 

FROM: Allyson Honaker 
Staff Attorney 

DATE: April 29, 2009 

SUBJECT: Case No. 2009-00064 
Informal Conference 

Pursuant to Commission Order dated April 20, 2009, an informal conference was 
held in this matter on April 23, 2009. Present for the conference were: Mr. William 
Kendrick, counsel for the applicant, East Kentucky Network, LLC (“East Kentucky”); 
Marty Thacker and Dennis Shepherd, both with East Kentucky; the Intervenor, Ms. Lee 
Etta Cummings; her counsel, Nora Shepherd; and Commission Staff. The attendance 
list is attached to this memorandum. 

The purpose of the conference was to discuss the Intervenor’s objections and 
concerns as to the location of the proposed tower. 

Ms. Shepherd stated that her client, Ms. Cummings, had three main concerns in 
relation to the cellular tower construction: first, the effect the tower will have on the 
development potential of the two tracts of land that Ms. Cummings either owns solely 
and in fee, or co-owns with another person; second, the effect the tower will have on 
mining operations on her property; and third, the use of the existing access road and the 
grading of a new road which runs across the property she co-owns. 

Ms. Cummings then elaborated on each concern. She stated that, on the tract of 
land she owns solely and in fee, there are approximately 50,000 tons of mineable coal 
and that she currently has a lease with Sapphire Mining to mine this coal. She stated 
that this would be interrupted because there are state regulations on blasting within so 
many feet of a cellular tower. She also stated that the development potential of both 
pieces of her property would be impacted and had already been impacted. She stated 
that the Federal Bureau of Prisons was considering this property as a site for a new 
federal prison, but that she had received word that her site was no longer going to be 
considered, as the proposed tower would be built in a location that would interrupt the 
flat acreage needed to build the prison. She stated that other potential developers that 
have shown an interest in the property would not be able to build there because the 
tower would interrupt the flat acreage needed to build there. Ms. Cummings provided 
copies of a report that she obtained which gave appraisals of the property value prior to 
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the tower being built, and the amount by which the property value would decrease after 
the tower is erected. The appraisal report is attached as Exhibit 1. (Exhibit I will not be 
forwarded to the parties as copies were provided at the informal conference.) Ms. 
Cummings also stated that she did not give her permission for the access road use, and 
that she did give her permission for a new access road to be graded across the property 
she co-owns. Ms. Cummings had been on the property on different occasions and had 
obtained photographs of the new access road, the use of the road, Coleman 
Engineering trucks, and construction on the tower. Ms. Cummings provided copies of 
the pictures to Commission Staff and Ms. Shepherd stated that she would supply copies 
of the pictures to Mr. Kendrick. These pictures are attached as Exhibit 2. (Exhibit 2 will 
not be forwarded to the parties as copies are already being provided by counsel for Ms. 
Cummings.) 

Mr. Kendrick stated that the company had received a right of way for the access 
road from Mr. Brown, who is the owner of the property where the tower is to be located. 
He said that East Kentucky did not find a deed to the property co-owned by Ms. 
Cummings in its search of records prior to obtaining the right of way for the access road. 
Mr. Kendrick went on to state that East Kentucky has recently changed the access road 
which it uses to gain access to the tower site. East Kentucky is now using a road 
located on the opposite side of the property and does not cross either of Ms. Cummings’ 
properties. 

Mr. Kendrick stated that East Kentucky had looked at other sites for the cellular 
tower but that it has not been able to locate a site due to signal problems or problems 
with existing gas lines or future placement of gas lines. He also stated that there is a 
need for cellular service in this area because it is a dead zone. He stated that it is a 
highly traveled area and that there are two valleys which have no signal. The position 
of this tower would provide service in the valleys. He stated that there is a demand for 
service from law enforcement and emergency personnel as well as from the general 
public. He also stated that East Kentucky has been able to deal with several mining 
companies when building cellular towers in other areas in the eastern portions of 
Kentucky. He stated that East Kentucky had never had a problem dealing with and 
compromising with the mining companies they had previously encountered. The 
company does not feel it would be a problem in this matter to deal with Sapphire Mining 
in coordinating the mining and cellular tower construction efforts. 

Representatives of East Kentucky stated that the proposed cell site is on the 
back of the property and is only a half-acre site and that another prison in East 
Kentucky’s service area had requested a cellular tower to be closer to its property. 
They also stated that, in their experience, the values of property do decline with the 
construction of a cellular tower but that people usually welcome the cellular tower 
because they want better cellular coverage. 
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Ms. Cummings responded by stating that there are other suitable locations and 
that East Kentucky’s engineer had stated that he had actually looked at a site located 
on Ms. Cummings’ property. Ms. Cummings stated that she would prefer the tower to 
be located on Mr. Brown’s property so that he would not lose the money provided to 
lease the property. 

Based on the discussion during the conference, Commission Staff stated that it 
did not appear that a resolution would be reached soon in this matter. Commission 
Staff informed the parties that a memo would be issued shortly after the conference to 
memorialize the issues that were discussed and that the parties would have an 
opportunity to comment on the memo. 

Commission Staff informed the parties that the Commission would issue an order 
outlining the next steps to be taken, including giving Ms. Cummings a date by which she 
must present her evidence of alternative sites and setting the May 13, 2009 deadline for 
East Kentucky to respond to the appraisal report provided by Ms. Cummings. After all 
this information is submitted to the record, the Commission will review the information 
and determine if a hearing is to be held in this matter. 

The conference was then adjourned. 

AH/ew 

Attach men ts 
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BEFORE AND AFTER 
APPRAISAL REPORT OF 

Lee Etta Cummings Property 
42 +/- acres, 50% Ownership = 21 Acres 

Located South of Van and Rt. 15 
In Letcher County, Kentucky 

FOR 
Lee Etta Curnrnings 

P.O. Box 176 
Vicco, KY 41773 

APPRAISED BY 
Kentucky Field Service Realty, Inc. 

Vance Mosley, KY Lic. No. 0832 CA-G 
PO Box 921 

Hyden, KY 41749 
Phone 606-672-3856 
Fax 606-672-4093 

The Estimated Market Value of the subject property as of Apcil 15, 2009 Before the 
construction of a tower is $200,000 and the value after the construction of the tower is 
$I50,000 with a difference of $50,000. 

Vance M o p l w - G  Lic. No. 0832 
Appraiser 

THIS IS AN APPRAISAL REPORT IN SUMMARY FORM 



entucky Field Service 
PO Box 921. Hyden KY 41749 -Phone: (606) 672-3856 -Fax: (606) 672-4093 -Elnail: kfsr(c!Jtds.net 

Lee Etta Cuininings 
P.O. Box 176 
Vicco, KY 4 1773 

April 15, 2009 

Dear Mrs. Cuinmings: 

In accordance with your request, I have made a summary appraisal report of the Lee Etta 
Cuininings Property located adjacent to Van, South of Rt. 15 in Letcher County, 
Kentucky. 

The Estimated Market Value of the subject property as of April 15, 2009 before tower is 
$200,000 and after tower construction is $150,000, with a difference of $50,000. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Vance f lwhyf Mosley 

CA-G Lic. No. 0832 
Appraiser 

http://kfsr(c!Jtds.net
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PART 1 - INTRODUCTION 

Summary of Facts and Conclusions 

Owner of Record: 

1. Acreage: 

2. Highest and Best Use: 

3. Improvements: 

4. Date of Inspection: 

5 .  Date of Report: 

6. Value of Appraised Property: 

1. 

2. 

References 

Lee Etta Cummings 50% 

ownership 

42 acres/ 50% Interest = 

21 Acres 

Co ininerci al/Resid en ti a1 

None , 

April 15, 2009 

April 16, 2009 

Before = $200,000 

M e r  = $ 150,000 

Difference = $ 50,000 

1. HARLAN, LESLIE, LETCHER AND BELL COUNTY ECORDS.  

2. MR.FREDWEBB 

3. OWNER- LEE ETTA CUMMTNGS 

4. MR. ELWOOD CORNETT- WITESBURG, KY. 

Statement of Limiting Conditions 

This appraisal is made subject to the following assumptions and limiting conditions: 

That title is assumed to be merchantable and marketable. 

That no responsibility is assumed by the appraiser for legal matters, especially 

those affecting title to the property. 

That the legal description fbrnished the appraiser is correct. 

That certain opinions, estimates, or other data fbrnished the appraiser by others 

are correct. 

That the property has not been surveyed and the acreage is taken from Tax maps, 

and the landowners’ maps. 

The appraiser reserves the right to alter his opinion value on the basis of 

information that would not be uncovered during the normal course of 

investigation. 
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&I&! The appraisal is to be used as a whole and not in part. 

Environmental Disclaimer 

The value estimated is based on the assumption that the property is not negatively 

affected by the existence of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental 

conditions. The appraisers routine inspection of and inquires about the subject 

property did not develop any information that indicated any apparent significant 

hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions which would affect 

the property negatively unless otherwise stated in this report. It is possible that 

tests and inspections made by a qualified hazardous substance and environmental 

expert would reveal the existence of hazardous substances or detrimental 

environmental conditions on or around the property that would negatively affect 

its value. 

Verification of Inspection 

This is to certifL that the appraiser did personally inspect the subject property on 

April 14, 2009. The landowners did accompany the appraiser on the examination 

of the property. 0 

PART 2 - FACTUAL DATA 

Purpose of Appraisal 

This appraisal is made to estimate the Market Value of the Surface only interest of 

one tract containing in aggregate 42 acres, more or less, of which a 50% interest 

of Commercial property for damage purposes if any before and after the purposed 

tower construction on site adjacent to the property. 

Definition of Market Value 

Market Value is defined as the amount in cash, or on terms reasonable equivalent 

to cash, for which, in all probability, the property would be sold by a 

knowledgeable owner, willing but not obligated to sell to a knowledgeable 

purchaser who desires but is not obligated to buy. 
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Estate Appraised 

The estate appraised is the Surface Only Estate, consisted of 42 acres, inore or 

less with SO% undivided interest belonging to Lee Etta Cummings. 

Legal Description 

A certain tract of parcel of land lying and being in Letcher County, Kentucky. 

Being Tract as shown on attached deed addenda. 

Area and Local Data 

The Upper Cumberland River Basin is located in Southeastern Kentucky on Pine 

Mountain in Letcher County. There are no natural breaks in the mountains, the 

terrain is fertile in the valleys, and the mountains are too steep for civilization. 

Letcher County is located in the mountainous Kentucky River area of 

southeastern Kentucky, formed froin portions of Perry and Harlan Counties in 

1842. Southeastern Letcher County and the Kentucky border join and share a 

coininon border with the state of Virginia that cuts through Jefferson National 

Forest. Along the western edge of the forest, a few miles south of the county seat 

at Whitesburg, lies the Pine Mountain Wildlife Management area. The population 

of Letcher County was approximately 24,420 in 2006. The population for Letcher 

County is projected to be 24,089 by 201 1. 

717e Ecorroinic Frayliewor.k.: According to the Letcher County Statistical 

Summary, in 2006 there were 9,971 households with an income of $23,138 and 

2.43 persons per household. 

Ti*onspoi*fafion: The nearest InterstateParkway is 45 .O miles froin Letcher 

County. Gateway Drive connects to relocate four-lane US 23 east. 

Power. nrrLJFi~eI: Electric power is provided to Letcher County by the Kentucky 

Utilities Company (electric generation and Transportation Company). Letcher 
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County is also served by the East Kentucky Power, and Cumberland Valley 

Electric Power Cooperative Corporation, 
*The above ill forriralioii is based 011 ir! formation obtaiiied.from the Resources. for Econornic 

Development aiid the Keiitucky Cabinet of Econoiiric Departmiit. 

Property Data 

Land The subject property consists of 42 acres m/l and is situated adjacent to 

Van just South of Rt. 15,, Letcher County, Kentucky. The subject is about 50% 

usable. 

Acces,~: Direct access to the subject is from Rt. 160. and Rt. 15 by a gravel coal 

haul road. 

Iniprovements: None. 

Ovtstanding . .  Rights: Coal, oil and gas. 

Hazadozis Materials: The appraiser did not observe any hazardous materials on 

the subject as of the date of appraisal. 

Asses.mient: The subject property is assessed along with another 50% owner. 

Topography (Terrain): The topography is flat to strip mined land to rolling. 

Site Index: Is unknown as most of the property is apparent material froin strip 

mining and has grass vegitation. 

Species Cloiuyosition: Mixed hardwood and hemlock. 

Wilier: Public water supply is available to this area as the water line is along Rt. 

160 and Rt. 15. 
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PART 3 - ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSIONS 

Highest and Best Use 

Definition of Highest and Best Use when appraising real property is the 

reasonably probable and legal use of the property that is physically possible, 

appropriately supposed, and financially feasible, and that results in the highest 

value. 

Analysis of Highest and Best Use: The subject property is situated in a rural 

section of Letcher County with utilities. Typical properties, like the subject, are 

used for Commercial/residential. The property has been considered in the past for 

a school site, prison site and residential use. 

It is Physically possible, financially feasible and legal permissible for such uses 

and would be the Highest and Best Use. 

This means that the subject can benefit from these uses and would result in the 

highest and best use. 

Appraisal Approaches Used 

The Sale Comparison Approach to value gives the most meaningful estimate of 

value and is the approach used in this report. The Income Approach to value is 

rejected due to the lack of data and the nature of the subject. The Cost Approach 

is also rejected due to the lack of improvements. 

Scope of Appraisal 

The appraiser searched the market area of the subject for similar sales by 

obtaining information from other appraisal firms, PVA, County Court Clerk, and 

City Ofices in other Kentucky counties. The market area of the subject was 

expanded to Eastern Kentucky due to the nature of the property and to arrive at 

the estimate value. The appraiser lacks the knowledge and experience with 



respect to the detection and measurement of hazardous substances affecting the 

property. A complete physical inspection of the subject was conducted. 

History of the Subject 

The subject property has transferred ownership in 1991 between relatives and 

does not indicate current value. 

Zoning 

There is no zoning in Letcher County. 

Intended Use and User 

The intended use of this report is to arrive at an Estimate of Market Value for the 

purpose of estimating damages if any before and after the construction of a tower 

adjacent to the property and use of a Right-of-way over same. 

The intended user of the report is Lee Etta Cummings. 
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SUBJECT SALE #1 SALE #2 
SALE PRICE N/A $1 59,500.00 $44,440.00 
DATE OF SALE N/A 07/11/08 12/11/07 
LAND SIZE 15.95 4.44 
SP/ACRES N/A $10,000.00 $1 0,000.00 

TOPOGRAPHY Steep to Flat Flat Flat 
ACCESS Avg Avg Avg 
USABLE similar similar 
SP/ACRE NIA $10,000.00 $1 0,000.00 

LOCATION Average Average Average 

Value Estimate (Sales Comparison Approach) Before Value 

SALE #3 
$450,000.00 
03 /02/09 
32 
$14,062.00 

Flat 
Average 

$10,000.00 

-4,000 good 

I 

Sales Analysis Grid 

Sales Analysis Before 

Sole # I :  Sale #1 occurred 7-11-08 for a sale price of $159,500 and contained 

15.95 acres indicating a sale price of $10,00O/acre. Sale is similar in all elements 

of value. After adjustments, sale indicated a value of $10,00O/acre. 

. Sale #2:  Sale #2 occurred 12-1 1-07 for a sale price of $44,400 or $10,00O/acre 

and contained 4.444 acres. After adjustment sale indicated a value of 

$10,00O/acre. 

Sale #3: Sale #3 occurred 3/02 for a sale price of $450,000 or $1,4062/acre for 32 

acres. Sale was superior due to location with a -$4000/acre made for this factor. 

After adjustment sale indicated a value of $10,00O/acre. 

Estimate of Value 

The Three before sales used indicated an adjusted value of $10,000 per acre. 

After considering all three sales the value assigned the subject as April 14, 2009 is 

$1 0,00O/acre X 42 acres = $400,000 X 50% = $200,000 
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Other Possible Effects 

The land owner is concerned that the tower may have an effect on an adjacent 95 
acre Fee tract just West of and adjoining the subject property. The property 
estimated to contain an additional 54,000 tons of coal that could be mined in the 
future. According to an E-mail from Fred Webb to the owner there is a poition of 
the law that deals with the blasting within % mile of a public structure and this 
tract would fall within this category. 

After Value 

The property in the after condition has been impaired with a proposed 300 foot 
free standing, self supported tower with antennas along with an access road off 
Rt. 15 to the subject tower site. The tower site is not on the property but is 
adjacent to and within about 60 to 80 feet of the boundary line according to the 
information provided the appraiser. This tower if constructed would limit the view 
from the subject and make it less desirable for a commercial/residential use. The 
access road extending from the coal haul road North East across the property 
limits the use of about 4 acres of the flat area as it leaves unusable land on each 
side of the Right-of-way that has a limited use. The tower also limits use as the 
height (300 feet) imposes some concern about stigmatizing the use of the flat area 
for Commercial/Residential use. It is estimated that about eight acres or about 
38% would be effected. It is estimated that the property would have an overall 
reduction in market value of 25 percent which equates to an after value of 
$150,000. 

Final Estimate of Value and Correlation. 

Value Before = $200,000 

Value After = $150,000 

Difference = $50,000 

M e r  considering the facts and figures contained in this report the amount due the 
landowner for a 50% undivided interest reduction in value as of April 15, 2009 is 
$50.000. 
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CERTIFICATE OF VALUE 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported 

assumptions and limiting conditions, and is my personal, impartial, and unbiased 

professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

I have no present or prospective interest with respect to the parties involved. 

My compensation is not contingent on an action or event resulting from the analyses, 

opinions, or conclusions in, or the use of, this report. 

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been 

prepared, in conformity with the IJntforni Appraisal Siandards.for Federal Land 

Acgriisi lion and the IJn!fomi Sfandarcis of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

The date of inspection was April 15, 2008. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report and 

all comparable sales used in developing the estimate of value presented in this report. 

In my opinion, the Estimated Market Value of the subject property as of April 15, 

2009 in the before is $200.000 and the after is $150,000 with a difference of $50,000. 

q/&/kN 
Vance Mosley 

KY Certiged General Appraiser #0832 



State: Kentucky 

County: Letcher 

Conformation: Seller 

Seller: Appalachian Industrial Authority, 
InC.  

Buyer: Equitable Production Company 

Deed Boomage No.: 398/91 

Date of Sale: July 11,2008 

Sale Price: $159,500 

Map Number: Top Map 

Acreage: 15.95 

SP/Acre: $ 10,000 Per/acre 

Fee Simple: Surface only 

Allocated: N/A 

Acres by Type 

CropEasture: 0 

Timber: 0 

Brush: 0 

Developed: 15.95 

Topography: Flat 

Highest & Best Use: IndustridComercial 

Restrictions: None 

Outstanding Rights: All oil gas and coal 

Utilities: All available 

Access: Paved 

Remarks: This is in an Industrial park with various 
uses. 



c : 2  

State: Kentucky 

County: Letcher 

Conformation: Deed 

Seller: Appalachian Industrial Authority 
h C .  

Buyer: Drill Steel Services Inc. 

Deed BooWPage No.: 393/361 

Date of Sale: December 11 , 2007 

Sale Price: $44,440 

Map Number: Top0 map 

Acreage: 4.444 

SP/Acre: $10,000 

Fee Simple: Surface Only 

Allocated: NIA 

Acres by Type 

CropRasture: 0 

Timber: 0 

Brush: 0 

Developed: 4.444 

Topography: Flat 

Highest & Best Use: IndustriaVCommercial 

Restrictions: None 

Outstanding Rights: All oil, gas and coal 

Utilities: All available 

Access: Paved 

Remarks: This property is in an industrial park with 
various uses. 



State: Kentucky 

Zounty: Letcher 

Zonformation: PVNrecords 

Seller: ACIN LLC 

Buyer: American Woodmark 
101 Woodmark Way 
Zhavies, KY 41 727 

Deed Boomage No.: 292/127 

Date of Sale: March 12,2002 

Sale Price: $450,000 

Map Number: 058-00-00-009.06 

Acreage: 32 

WAcre: $ 14,062 

Fee Simple: Surface Only 

Allocated: N/A 

KENTUCKY FIELD S 

Acres by Type 

Cropmasture: 0 

Timber: 0 

Brush: 0 

Developed: 32 

Topography: Flat to Rolling 

Highest & Best Use: IudustriaYCommercial 

Restrictions: None 

Outstanding Rights: All oil, gas and coal 

Utilities: All available 

Access: Paved 

Remarks: This property is in an industrial park with 
various uses. 

:RVICE RIEALTY, INC. 
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Aerial Photo 

Iiiiage provided by mapqquest.com 

http://mapqquest.com








, FRCM :kiv of Mental H l t h  8 Sub Rbuse FRX NO. :5825649335 

EAST KENTUCKY NETWOIK ' 101 ~CtINOLOGV TRAIL 

tWL, CCI 41154'2 
PHONE: (606) 874-7550 
PAX: (606) fl71.7551 

EMAIL II\IK)OBIChI,COM 

WEBS11 E: WWW.EI:N.COM 

Rpr. 13 2009 89:llFIM P2 

E A S T  KENTUCKY 
K 

V W  U.S. CERTF.JED MATT, 

PUBLlC NOTICE 
I 

1 March 4,2009 

Lee Bttu C;Uy Cwnmius 

Vicco, KY 41773 
I I Box 176 

R E  Public Notice-Public Sewice Commission oFKentucky (Case No. 2009-00064) 

Eat Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of~entucky for a Certificate ofPublic,Convenignice ZuidNecessity.. 
to construct and operate a new fiicility to yrovidc cellylw telecomtinications s&rvjee, 
The piloposed tower will be a 300 foot self-supporting tower with attwhed antennas 
locatca on a ridge approxiinately 3.0 mi (4.8 km) NW of 'Whitesburg dDPy Fork in 
Letclier County., Kcntucky ( 370 8' 49.40'' N, 82" 52' 6.40'"W). 
location of the pmposed new facility i s  enclosed. This notice is being smt to you 
bemuse you may own property or reside within a 500' radius of the proposed tower. 

The Comission invites your comments regarding the prbposed construction. You @so 
&vc the right to intervene in this matter. The Coliunission must receive your initid 
commtuucstjon within 20 days ofthe date of this letter as shown above. 

k map showing thc 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Direictor's Office, Public Service Coninlission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 61 5 ,  Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2009-00064 in your correspondence, 

Sincerely, 

' .  
I 

Technicel Site Coordinator . .  
Encloswe 1 

I .  

http://WWW.EI:N.COM
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day  wf Laa&-, 1 9 9 \ ,  b y  and  b e t w e e n  James Harpy Fields 

and L3ndici F i e l d s ,  tiunbarid a n d  w i f e ,  EI-F P o s t  D-fffi.co B o x  33Y, 

ISOM, K s n t u ~ h y  41824, h e r e i n a p t e r  r e f e r r e d  ta 8s F a r ' t i e B  0 - P  

t h e  First Plsr'k,  ancf L a e  E t t s  Curnminps ,  LI s i h g l s  woman, o f  

V ~ C C D ,  K e n t u c k y  41773, h a r a i n a f t o r  ruferrmd t o  as Party of 

t h e  Second P a p t ,  

W J; T N E S S E ' 7 . 1 4  

Th8:; Pur. s r i d  In c o n s i d e r a t i o n  o f  t h k  d i 5 s o : u t i o i - 1  0.F' 

a p a r t n e r s h i p  consisting ' o f '  James! H a r r y  F i e l d s  s n c l  John 

C u a m i n g s ,  .I;ha 'Father o f  S e c o n d  Party, s a i d  d i s s o l u t i o n  

o a c i l r r - i n g  b y  r c ~ a 6 o n  0.l.' the de&t:h o f  J o h n  Curnmirigs, tho mu1-usI. 

berieffks t o  b u  d a r i v e d  by 'a I .1  parties, and o t h a r  good a n d  

valuable c o n s i d e r a t i o n ,  t h a  r a c e i p l :  o f  which i s  hereby 

a c h n o w l e d g u d ,  Parties 0% t h o  F i r s t  Part d o  h e r a b y  g r a n t )  

sell, r ~ n d  c o n v o y  u n t o  F a r t y  o f  t h e  S e c o n d  P a r t ,  h a l e  hairs an6 

assigh.; . f o r e v e r ,  t h e  ? i J l l . D N i n g  d e s c r i b a d  p r o p e r t y ,  sarfid heli.i.g 

a f ? i f l r y  pt>rC;ent [50%; o w n a r s h i p  i n t e r e s t  ifi khe n n t i r e  tpac;t 

a!a d e s c r i b e d  arid b e i n g  t h e  G a m a  f i f t y  p e r c e n t  [3O%/p] o f  t h e  

p r n p e r * t y  a c q u i r e d  b y  Parties OF t h e  Fj.rr;t P e r t !  by Dead .I'rorrc 

J o h n  C!Lirnm5ngs, Jr. and E3ekt.y C u f n m i n g s ,  h v s t l a n d  a n d  w i f e ,  

h e a r b i n g  d a t e  o f  June 12 ,  1 Q D 9 ,  a n d  r e c o r d e d  j.n Deed 8mak 208, 

Page 603, reoar!:ls of 1;lie L e t c h o r  C o u n t y  c l e r k F s  R f f i c e ,  f i r i d  

m o r a  p a r t i c u ? e r l y  ideacrihaci  €AS G O L T O W Y S :  
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i 

E$EGINRITI\IG crl .  a s t a l s n  on Cornott‘s 
Drarich 48 f e e t  S o u t h  o f  a c a n c r o t s  
c u l v e r t  under S t a t e  HighvrAy 15; t h a n o e  
6 19 30 W 560 f e e t  t o  art X an c l l f F  
thence S 22 80 W 92 Pest to a w h i t e  
‘ e k  arid black o s k ;  95cond call in 1 i . n o  .;E, . I  E s t e l l e  F r a z i e r ;  t h e n c o  S 31 05 E 

:p249 feet to a s t a k e  on ridge b e t w e e n  
?moot Creek a n d  Dry  Forlr. an orz’kside. 
{boundary lino with r i d g e ;  S 61 35 E 

164 f e e t  to B water  oak; N 42 35E 197 
f e e t  to a w h i t e  oak a n d  i ronwood;  N 23 
00 E 2413 f & e t  to a d e a d  white o a k ;  N 
32 15 E 241 f a R t  .Lo a c h e s t n u t  o a k  and 
m a p l e ;  N 52 .35 E 190 .Feet to & 

. a h a ~ t r i u t  osk on a k n o b ;  N 1 2  03 E 330 
f e e t  t o  a h3.ctcor.y; N 19 00 E 186 f e e t  
t o  a hic:!(,ury; I\I 35 00 E 186 f e e t  to rf 
l ocus t  a n d  h j c k o r y ;  N 10 05 W 2 G D  f e e t  
t o  S t a t e  H i g h w a y  right o f  way Llri 
G a r u i e t k  G a p ;  therice R S o u t h w e s t  course 
with highway r i g h t  o f  w a y  to t ,he  
REGINNING, cont:di . l i lng  42 acres ,  mors 
OP 1. R s s  - 

Aeiilg, ‘ a  p e r t  0.l: t h e  s ~ t n ? ~  proper ’ ty  
‘ con v eyed t n  Malirrda Brown by 

W h i. t B sb LI r g  De B d 
dat.rrd November 16, 1935, and recurded 
i n  nned Rook 86, Page 245, L e t c h u ~ ’  
County Court C l e r k ‘ 3  Office. ’ 

.- 

;J . ,  

Who 3. B sa 1 a Cuinp a n y by  

B e i n $  t h e  same p r o p e r k y  c o n v e y e d  b y  
Ueod 0 .F  Convsyence dated Se.ptembez 16, 
1987, f r o m  Astor BroLvvn and Maxie  W r o w i ?  
.t 0 ~ I a m e s  H s r r y  F l e l d 6  and John 
C u m m i r i p s ,  Jr.. , a s  recorded  Ln Deed 
BUG& 284, Pape 19D, racords of t h e  
I-etcher County C n t ~ r t  'Clerk's #f.r?lce. ‘ 

I1: 5s. s p s c i f i a a l l y  u n d e r s t o o d  a n d  
ag.r&3!ed t h a t  P a r t i e s  o f  t h &  F i r s t  P a r t  
r e t a i n  t h e i r  original f l G t y  p o r c e n t  
( 50%) ownership i n t e r e s t  i n  t h e  a b o v e  

” d s s i 2 r i b e d  pl‘QpE!.fty as a b k a i n e d  b y  thorn 
from’ A s t o r  Brown and Maxifie B r o w i z  b y  
daorl i n  Deed B o o k  284, Page ‘)!3D, 
r - o c n r d s  c j f  khm L e t c h a r  County  C o u . r t  
C l o r h  ‘ s O F F i c e .  

I 

i 
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T O  'HAVE AND T D  HOLD t h e  ' 3 3 m 9 ,  with all the  

nppur*tonances thereuntn belonging u n t o  t h e  Party of %he 

Secdnd P a r t ,  h e r  ' h e i r s  and a s s i g n s  -r?Qre\rer-, w i t h  covenants o f  

"General W a r r a n t y " .  

I N  TESTIMONY WHEREOF, w i t n s c 6  t h e  s i g n a t u r e s  o-F t h e  

Firs t  P a r t i e s  %tiis tho day  and year f i rs t :  above  written. 
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S T A l E  OF KENTUCKY 

CDUNTY O F  

C) f 15191. 

CDM!3TUERATIOM CEATXFICATE 

We, {ames H a r r y  f i e l d s  a n d  Linda F i e l d a  a n d  Lap 

E t t a  Cummings, do hePoby c a r t i f y ,  p u r s u n n k  t o  K . H . 5 .  382, 

~ o n v e y s n c e  b ~ i t  k h a t  t h e  conveyance was i n  G o n s i d e r a t i o n  o f  

G i s s b l U t i o n  0.F a p a r t h e r s k 4 p  b y  d e a t h  of J o h n  C u r n m i n g s ,  bcit 

t h e  p a r t i n s  s t a t e  t h a t  t h e  fair merke?t v n l u s  o f  !he p r o p e r t y  

i5 9everrteL.n Thousand F i v u  H u n d r e d  Dollars [$13,SDD.nol. VJE 

f u r a t h e r  certify t h a t  bre u n d e r s t a n d  t h a t :  falsificstion o*F t h e  

stated c o n s i d e r a t i n n  andlor f a i r  market v a l u e  i s  c4 C l a v a  13 

F e l o n y ,  E I J l d j t 3 C t  % n  one t o  f i v e  ycar*a  i m p r i s o n m e n t  a n d  . f i n e s  

u p  to 'Ten Thousand Dollsro .~$lO,OOO.OOl. 

+-%&--- J A M E S  H A R R Y  FI 
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GTRTF: OF KENTIJCKY 

COUNTY OF 

Thm f o r e g o i n g  C c i n s i d e r w t i o n  C e r t i f  i s a  t e  w a s  acknowledged 

a n d  s w ~ r n  t o  bafort3 m e  b y  L i n d a  F i e l d s  th i s  khe 

I- 
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Gl-tHtc * 6 tJkM I J.P , l .Ll% I t 

TI426 INSTRUMENT PREPARED WITHOUT 
T I T L E  E X H M I N A T I O M  B R  GlPSNlON B Y :  
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Tower site view looking Southeast. Photo by Vance Mosley I 

I 
Right-of-way road constructed over subject. Photo by Vance Mosley 
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Usable area looking North. Photo by Vance Mosley 
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Tower site construction area. Photo by Vmce Mosley 

Boundary line area near tower site. Photo by Vance Mosley 
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I Access road extending through subject property loolcing east. Photo by Vance Mosley 

R 



Undisturbed strip mined area. Photo by Vance Mosley 

Right-of-way access road leaves coal haul road through subject property. Photo by Vance Mosley 

h 



I 

Access off Rt. 160 looking south over the subject. Photo by Vance Mosley 

Coal haul road access to the subject fiom Rt. 15. Photo by Vance Mosley 

Boundary line between surface and fee tract. Photo by Vance Mosley Boundary line between surface and fee tract. Photo by Vance Mosley 
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Access road to the fee tract and new road constructed through surface only tract 
Photo by Vance Mosley 

Looking south over the proposed tower site. Photo by Vance Mosley 

Deep mine site located north end of the property 50 ft below level area. 
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